## ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD January 6, 2022

SCENIC RIDGE PLAZA, INC.,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
v.	) PCB 13-4 ) (UST Appea	1\
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	) (OST Appear	1)
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
Respondent.	)	

## ORDER OF THE BOARD (by A. Palivos):

On December 20, 2021, Scenic Ridge Plaza, Inc. (Scenic Ridge) filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this appeal, which concerns a leaking underground storage tank (UST) site located at 3495 Goreville Road in Goreville, Johnson County. Scenic Ridge had filed a petition for review of a determination by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) in which the Agency partially denied Scenic Ridge's request for reimbursement regarding its leaking UST site. The Board grants Scenic Ridge's motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the appeal, and closes the docket.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on January 6, 2022, by a vote of 5-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Don a. Brown